



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 714 of 2026

Premdas

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	Vijay Prakash Chaturvedi
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	G.A.

Court No. - 92

HON'BLE JAI PRAKASH TIWARI, J.

Sri Sanjay Kumar Pandey, learned Advocate appears and filed his Vakalatnama on behalf of the informant, which is taken on record.

Supplementary affidavit filed on behalf of the appellant is also taken on record.

Heard learned counsel for the appellant, learned counsel for the informant and the learned AGA for the State.

Admit.

Notice on behalf of State-Opposite Party No.1 has been accepted by learned AGA.

Summon the trial court record.

Put up as fresh on 19.02.2026, showing the name of Sri Sanjay Kumar Pandey as counsel from the side of the opposite party.

In the meantime, learned AGA as well as learned counsel for the informant may file objection/ counter affidavit to the application of suspension of sentence.

Learned AGA is also directed to file custody certificate of the appellant/applicant.

(Jai Prakash Tiwari,J.)

January 22, 2026

Brijesh