



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 714 of 2026

Premdas

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	Devendra Singh, Shivendra Nath Singh, Vijay Prakash Chaturvedi
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	Sanjai Kumar Pandey, G.A.

Court No. - 92

HON'BLE JAI PRAKASH TIWARI, J.

Learned counsel for the appellant, learned counsel for the informant and learned A.G.A. for the State are present.

Learned A.G.A. submits that, unfortunately, the record of the present case is not available to him today.

Learned counsel for the opposite party submits that a Criminal Appeal No. 92 of 2026 was filed against the order of acquittal under Section 376 I.P.C., and the said appeal was connected with the present appeal; however, no order in this regard has been placed before this Court.

In view of the above, put up this appeal again on **27.03.2026** as fresh. In the meantime, learned counsel for the opposite party is directed to place before this Court the order passed in Criminal Appeal No. 92 of 2026.

(Jai Prakash Tiwari,J.)

March 12, 2026
S.K.